
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Sarah Maxfield
Tel. 01302 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
__________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as 
follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:     Thursday, 25th October, 2018

Time:      10.00 am

_________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:
Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the Public and Press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2018. 1 - 12

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5. Audit Committee Action Log. 13 - 18

Public Document Pack



6. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) - Update - Progress 
Report. 

19 - 40

7. Direct Payments Update - Internal Audit Follow Up Report. 41 - 56

8. Income Management Progress Report. 57 - 64

9. Risk Management Strategy Review. 65 - 82

10. Breaches and Waivers to the Council's Financial and Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

83 - 98

11. 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Update 99 - 110

12. Internal Audit Report for the Period: July to September 2018. 111 - 130

13. Preventing and Detecting Fraud and Error - October 2017 to 
September 2018. 

131 - 146

14. External Auditor (KMPG) Annual Audit Letter 2017/18. 147 - 162

15. Grant Thornton - 2018/19 Progress Report and Sector Update. 163 - 180

Members of the Audit Committee

Chair – Councillor Austen White
Vice-Chair – Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillor Iris Beech, Mark Houlbrook and David Nevett

Co-opted Member: Kathryn Smart



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2018

A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER on 
THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Austen White

Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillors Iris Beech, Mark Houlbrook and David Nevett 

Co-opted Member

Kathryn Smart

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST JUNE 2018. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June, 2018, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

11 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG 

The Committee considered a report which updated members on the actions agreed 
during Committee meetings. It was reported that the action log showed details relating 
to 11 actions requested in previous meetings and of these:-

 7 had been completed and would be removed from the next action log;
 4 had yet to reach the agreed action date and were on track (they are either in 

progress and in time, or are scheduled for completion within the expected time);
 Further details were provided on two of the longer running issues that had been 

previous causes of concern for the Committee as follows:-

Business Waste Income Reconciliation – The first Business Waste 
reconciliation of income due to income charged had now been completed with 
all accounts checked and accounts raised as appropriate. Internal Audit will 
continue to monitor this area and report any problems as required to future 
committees.

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) – An update was set out in the 
table within the report which identified strong progress in dealing with the 
backlog. A follow up review following the DOLS audit was scheduled for 
October 2018 Audit Committee which will provide a further update on the 
backlog position.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Following the introduction of the report, members made the following comments:-

The Chai
[...]
 to Academies. Dave Wilkinson 
advised that the Council do provide that service to Academies and had also been the 
successful in the bid for the contract for the XP School at Lakeside.

Kathryn Smart asked Internal Audit whether they were happy with the partial 
assurances given in relation to SAPAT, given the amount of significant work carried 
out by the team in this area. It was noted that a lot of work had been put into this 
service by Audit and now there were no major risks on the outstanding actions so the 
team were happy with the actions taken and had no concerns to report.

Further discussion took place on the Rapid Improvements Plans for the 7 areas 
identified, it was suggested that dependent on the capacity of the agenda, an update 
on 3 of the plans and Transformation Programme be brought back to the Committee 
at its October meeting. Peter Jackson clarified that specific reports by the audit team 
would cover DoLS and Direct Payments and the progress report would update on 
other areas covered by these plans.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the changes to the original audit plan be noted;

(2) the internal audit work completed in the period be noted;

(3) progress made by officers in implementing previous audit 
recommendations be noted; and

(4) Information relating to Internal Audit’s performance in the period is 
noted.

15 STREET LIGHTING PROJECT - AUDIT REPORT 

Prior to the introduction of the report, the Chair, Councillor Austen White wished to 
stress that despite a rather sad story of poor management of this project, together with 
the problems that had arisen and which remained, this had been a very effective and 
well delivered project, and he felt that it was important not to lose sight of this.  
Members were advised that progress had been made following the publication of this 
report, and the current situation looked a lot differently today.

Tracey Harwood, Acting Assistant Director of Environment updated members on the 
progress made, stating 
[...]
the results of the proactive activity now surpass 

the results of reactive, referral based investigative work.  

3. Fraud and error highlighted in the report include:  

 1120 Council Tax Single Persons Discounts 
cancelled  

£280,500 

 8 prosecutions, 19 cautions / warnings and 11 
pending cases relating to blue badge fraud.  

---- 

 Housing Benefit – the reinstatement of recovery 
proceedings for 176 historic benefit overpayment 
cases after further information was obtained on the 
claimant. 

£27,331 

4. Additionally, proactive checks by the Council have prevented (or recovered) 
duplicate invoice payments of £478,977.  

 

Date:25th October, 2018  

Page 131

Agenda Item 13



EXEMPT REPORT 

5. This report is not exempt. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

6. The Audit Committee is asked to support the production of the Fraud Response 

Report and agree to appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the outcomes 

from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

7. Fraud and corrupt activity divert scarce resources away from Council services.  

The cost the tax payer money that could have been used for the benefit of local 

citizens.  Maintaining a strong counter fraud stance helps to minimise fraud losses 

and deter fraudulent activity 

BACKGROUND 

8. The production of an annual fraud response report, which details the work done to 

counter fraud and corruption, is in line with good practice recommended by CIPFA. 

Doncaster Council aims to foster a zero tolerance approach to fraud and seeks to 

educate staff on identifying fraudulent behaviour, educate managers to assess the 

risks of fraud in their areas and to detect and investigate fraud where it is identified.  

The Council’s commitment to combatting fraud and corruption is contained in the 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework which is approved by the Audit Committee. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

9. Not applicable 

REASON
[...]
tter for 2017/18 has been issued by 
KPMG and is attached at Appendix A.  The Annual Audit Letter signifies the 
formal sign off of the audit to the Audit Committee.  In signing-off the audit, 
the letter confirms the external auditor: - 

a. issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s core financial 
statements and associated disclosure notes included in the Council’s 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts; 

b. concluded that the Council made appropriate arrangements to secure 
financial resilience and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
use of its resources; and 

c. issued an audit certificate to demonstrate that the full requirements of 
both the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 have been discharged for the year. 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. It is recommended that the Audit Committee: - 

a. Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 

  

Date:  25th October, 2018                           

Page 147

Agenda Item 14



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

4. An unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements and a 
good Value for Money (VfM) conclusion resulting from the annual audit 
process indicates that there is excellent internal control in place 
safeguarding Council resources. 

BACKGROUND 

5. The Council’s 2017/18 accounts have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the appropriate 
accounting codes of practice.  They were approved by the Council’s 
responsible financial officer and published on the Council’s website on the 
31st May.  This was in line with the statutory deadline of 31st May. 

6. The draft accounts were presented to this Committee for information on 21st 
June 2018 and the audited accounts were presented to this committee on 
26th July 2018. 

7. The 2017/18 Statement of Accounts received an unqualified audit opinion 
on 31st July 2018 with the audit certificate being iss
[...]
of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) - Update - Progress Report.
	7 Direct Payments Update - Internal Audit Follow Up Report.
	8 Income Management Progress Report.
	9 Risk Management Strategy Review.
	RM to Audit Committe Oct 18
	04 Draft RM Framework V21 Sept 2018

	10 Breaches and Waivers to the Council's Financial and Contract Procedure Rules.
	11 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Update
	12 Internal Audit Report for the Period: July to September 2018.
	13 Preventing and Detecting Fraud and Error - October 2017 to September 2018.
	i13 ac 251018 - Appendix - Preventing and Detecting Fraud and Error Report 2018

	14 External Auditor (KMPG) Annual Audit Letter 2017/18.
	i14 ac 251018 - Appendix - DMBC Annual Audit Letter Final
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Appendices
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 10


	15 Grant Thornton - 2018/19 Progress Report and Sector Update



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Iris Beech, Mark Houlbrook and Invitee Kathryn Smart.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Austen White and David Nevett 

18 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
Thursday, 26th July, 2018, be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the addition of the following point made by Councillor Mark 
Houlbrook to page 8, paragraph 5:-

“Councillor Houlbrook stated that £100,000 was a massive amount of money at 
a time when the Council was trying to cut back with its finances. It was reported 
that the Council needed to look forward to the future and it was very positive 
that the Smartlight Project was in place, however it was a large oversight which 
obviously wasn’t intentional.

Councillor Houlbrook commented that there needed to be lessons learned to 
make sure this never happened again as it was embarrassing that this amount 
of money had been overspent.”

20 Audit Committee Action Log 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the Action Log, which provided an 
overview of actions agreed at previous Audit Committees.

Members welcomed the report which informed the Committee that all outstanding actions had 
been cleared and the two long running issues, which had been of previous concern to the 
Committee were being dealt with.

With regard to the Business Waste Income Reconciliation, Internal Audit now regarded this 
action as fully complete.



A. 2

With regard to Smartlight, Andy Rutherford, Highways and Street scene was in attendance at 
the meeting to provide Members with a full update of where they currently were in terms of the 
stock position.

Members noted that there had been a lot of work done in working to progress this issue, and 
negotiations were ongoing with the supplier and a very cautious plan was now in place. This 
should see the stock fully utilised by 2022.

The Committee were informed that the service was continuing to work with the NHS and other 
partners in order to utilise the resources and stock they had remaining. Whilst lessons had 
been learned, and a number of things could have been done better, the Authority had 
successfully delivered a very large project in a short space of time, and the position they now 
found themselves in with regard to the surplus stock was not dissimilar to a number of other 
local authorities.

Members welcomed the update provided, and were pleased to see that Officers had 
addressed the concerns that had been raised at the last Committee meeting, but still 
requested that a further update be provided at a later date with regard to surplus stock and 
how they would be utilised in the coming months. However, it was acknowledged that actually, 
whilst there still remained a lot of unused stock, which was perceived to be ‘a waste of 
money’, this stayed on the Council balance sheet as they were going to be used and therefore 
was not seen as a loss. In fact, the Committee were informed that in Phase 2 of the Smartlight 
Project, which totalled over £14M, it was still underspent, and had actually achieved £1.2M of 
savings for the Council.

RESOLVED that:-

1) A further update on the Smartlight Project be provided to the Audit Committee at a 
future Committee Meeting; and

2) The Audit Committee note the progress made against the actions agreed at the 
previous Committee Meetings.

21 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) - Update - Progress Report. 

Members were presented with an update report following an earlier report in April 2018 that 
had highlighted weaknesses in the Council’s processes for managing and monitoring the 
carrying out of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) assessments by the Council. This 
substantial project had been ongoing, and 49 Audit recommendations had been agreed by 
Management out of which, 26 had now been completed and almost all others were currently in 
progress.

It was noted that significant progress had been made by the DoLS Team over a relatively 
short period of time, and whilst further work was still needed in some areas, it was felt that this 
area could now be removed from the ‘critical list’ as a result of satisfactory improvements.

Members were invited to address Officers with any questions or concerns that they may have 
in relation to this issue in order to accept the recommendations contained within the report.

The Committee welcomed the positive report, and in relation to a number of queries regarding 
the outstanding actions and risks, Members were assured that whilst there had been some 
slippage of dates on some actions, progress was still considered to be good.

The Assistant Director of Social Care and Safeguarding was in attendance at the meeting and 
endeavoured to provide Members with any further information they required in relation to 
issues they raised.



A. 3

Issues with regard to assessments and referrals were raised as Members were concerned 
that these had increased and that there were a number of outstanding assessments. The 
Committee was reassured that whilst it there had been an increase in assessments waiting to 
be undertaken, there were always peaks and troughs within this service and this could also be 
seen nationally across the board, where the national trend had shown an increase in 10% per 
annum for referrals and subsequent assessments. However, Members were also informed 
that figures were affected by working to a managed level of a waiting list of 20% which had 
been assessed as realistic to manage and that there could never be no waiting list due to the 
processes involved. There were complications in relation to a number of individuals across the 
Borough who currently resided in settled placements but who were battling a condition such 
as dementia, and therefore there was continuing conflict as to how to deal with these cases.  
However, this issue was being looked at in more depth in order to ensure that the problem 
regarding prioritisation of referrals and assessments was legitimately addressed,

With regard to a query regarding staffing levels and problems, team motivation and morale, 
Members were informed that whilst there were some staffing issues, a new full time DoLS 
Manager had been appointed and this had made a big change with an improved focus by the 
team overall, and they looked to be in a much better place moving forward. Additional staffing 
had been put into place for the next 12 months, and the team had adapted well to the 
Improvement Plan that had been put into place.

Councillor Jones thanked Officers for the report and Members were pleased with the progress 
made but still felt there was a way to go and felt that the Committee would be neglecting their 
responsibility if they did not look at this issue again.

RESOLVED that:-

1) Members receive an update report at a future meeting; and

2) The Audit Committee note the current DoLS position and the progress made.

22 Direct Payments Update - Internal Audit Follow Up Report. 

The Committee were presented with a report that provided an update on Direct Payments 
following a review of the audit undertaken in the 2017/18 Financial Year. Officers informed the 
Committee that following a limited assurance opinion, a lot of work had been done in this area 
and good progress was being made and was on track to be removed from the Annual 
Governance Statement.

 Debbie Crohn, Head of Service, Care Management was in attendance at the meeting, along 
with Anthony Patterson, Professional Business Support, who looked to provide further updates 
where needed and endeavoured to answer any queries put forward by Members.

Questions were raised with regard to a number of issues, most of which largely centred on 
whether the debts identified and raised were recoverable or not. Members were assured that 
whilst there was a lot of identified debt, the Council was looking to recoup as much of this as 
possible, although some would be written off due to being irrecoverable. However, in the 
future they were looking at reducing the occurrence of debt in the first place.  This was already 
progressing through moving more people onto prepayment card accounts which would also 
allow the Council to claw back any money unused in the event of death. Additional staff were 
being used for a short period to work on recovering the outstanding debts more quickly than 
the existing resources allowed, reviewing packages where budgets were not being spent, and 
supporting people receiving Direct Payments until the Direct Payment Service was fully 
operational.



A. 4

A further action was to create an identified Direct Payment Champion within each locality 
team. One Member raised a concern that this was in fact just devolving responsibility from one 
area to another. However, assurance was given that the Champions were experts in their 
fields, and were more widely supported by people within their teams to assist and ensure that 
the public had adequate guidance in this area. It was also noted that the Citizens Advice 
Bureau offered a lot of support to local people, and links in this area were being extended with 
a view to providing additional help. A lot of positive engagement was taking place, which 
complemented the work undertaken by Direct Payments Team and long term would be of 
benefit to all. Members applauded the work being done and looked forward to seeing the 
progress made in the future. 

Queries were raised with regard to any timescales that the Team had in place for the recovery 
of debt, and were informed that additional actions were due to be put in place very soon. With 
regard to the ongoing implementation of the new DIPS system, it was considered that once 
fully operational would be much more efficient and following implementation could be relied on 
to work effectively.

From the Chair, Councillor R. Allan Jones thanked Officers for their update, but based on a 
number of issues still unresolved, asked for a further update at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that 

1) An update report be provided to the Audit Committee in 6 months with regard to 
any further progress made; and

2) The Audit Committee note the content of the report, and the actions taken, along 
with any outstanding actions still to be resolved.

23 Income Management Progress Report. 

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on progress with regard to 
Income Management since the previous report considered in October 2017. Members noted 
the change in direction now required in training management to carrying out their income 
reconciliations and the amended guidance would shortly be uploaded onto the Council’s 
intranet for information.

Members were pleased to see that progress had been made in this area, and that the Income 
Management Working Group that had been established was working well to produce a training 
plan and establish good communication links with staff in order to ensure greater awareness.

It was reported that there was still progress to be made in this area, and whilst the main areas 
of concern had been targeted, there was still some further work to be done, and officers would 
look to update the Committee with regard to this in another 12 months.

RESOLVED that:-

1) An update report be provided to the Audit Committee in 12 months with regard to 
any further progress made; and

2) The Audit Committee note the content of the report and the actions taken, along 
with any outstanding actions still to be resolved.

24 Risk Management Strategy Review. 

The Committee considered the review of the Risk Management Strategy which had been 
revised following the conclusions of an internal audit review, and aimed to embed risk 



A. 5

management within the Council’s planning and business processes and organisations in order 
to create an environment in which continuous improvement in service delivery was achieved.

The review that had been carried out saw the amalgamation of the current risk documents into 
one key document which looked to focus on:-

 Simplifying the approach
 Outlining a risk appetite
 Ensuring risks were owned and managed
 Embedding operational risks into the Resource Management process
 Standardising the approach to managing risks within transformational programmes by 

using Pentana
 Adding a date field to the ‘target risk’ profile.

Members raised a number of points during the course of the discussions, with focus placed on 
some of the terminologies used, with Members feeling that there was not enough clarity when 
reference was made to risk appetite, and that there could benefit in adding in greater 
separation between the issues of risk tolerance and appetite.

Officers commented that whilst they were happy to accept Members views, it was something 
that they would reflect on as time moved forward, as currently; they were trying to provide a 
more simplified strategy as it was embedded across the organisation. 

A number of points were discussed and concerns raised with regard to ensuring that 
everything linked together properly to ensure that the strategy was considered alongside and 
in conjunction with the performance management framework. Members were assured that the 
process and strategy would be monitored and evaluation undertaken, and then relooked at.

RESOLVED that:-

1) The Audit Committee note the review of the Risk Management Strategy and the 
contents of the report; and

2) The Risk Management Strategy be brought back to the Committee following 
consideration of a number of points made by the Committee with regard to 
terminology used.

25 Breaches and Waivers to the Council's Financial and Contract Procedure Rules. 

Members were presented with the six monthly update report in terms of breaches and waivers 
made to the Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules for the period 28 
February, 2018 and 31 August, 2018.

The table contained within the report detailed he number of new waivers and breaches during 
this period and there were a total of 3 breaches and 21 waivers. Officers reported that 
progress had been made over the past 12 months, and whilst there were still further 
improvements that could be made, it demonstrated that good systems were in place.

Members were afforded the opportunity to speak on the issues contained within the report, 
and raised any concerns that they had. Members were informed that officers were continuing 
to work closely with managers across different directorates, and a corner had been turned with 
a lot of positives to take from recent reports.  Members welcomed this but reinforced that 
whilst the values contained within reports had decreased a great deal over the period of the 
last 5 years, there was still the need to be proactive and remind Teams and Staff about the 
processes to ensure further improvements were made.



A. 6

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the information and actions contained 
within the report relating to the breaches and waivers of the Financial and Contract 
Procedure Rules.

26 Adjournment of Meeting 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 32.1, the meeting stand 
adjourned at 12.00pm, to be reconvened, on this day at 12.10 pm.

27 Reconvening of Meeting 

The meeting reconvened at 12.10 pm.

28 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Update 

The Audit Committee had been presented with the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) in July 2018, and following this, now considered an update on any progress made 
against the actions and issues that had been initially identified. 

Officers reported that the report was generally quite self-explanatory and good progress had 
been made to date and the majority of issues were on track for completion against their target 
dates.

Following consideration of the report, Members of the Committee were provided with the 
opportunity to ask any questions of officers at the meeting in relation to the issues that were 
presented.

Queries were raised on the following issues, on which Officers provided more depth and 
clarity where necessary.

GDPR continued to be an issue on which Members sought reassurance, as it still remained a 
high risk across the Authority and it was queried as to why this wasn’t reported as a separate 
risk, independent to the Annual Governance Statement. It was reported that as this was such 
a significant issue for the organisation when the AGS was being drafted and finalised, it had 
been included on the Annual Governance Statement to raise awareness. Good progress had 
been made, and arrangements were being embedded across the Council, but it was still felt 
that it was prudent to keep it on the Statement in order to allow reflection and evaluation. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee not the content of the report.

29 Internal Audit Report for the Period: July to September 2018. 

Members were updated with the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period July to 
September, 2018 and provided detail with regard to any internal audit recommendations and 
Internal Audit’s performance information.

Members were updated with regard to the work undertaken, and were advised that 6 new jobs 
had been added to the plan in relation to emerging risks and concerns. In order to 
accommodate this, some planned work has been removed from the plan.

Members were afforded the opportunity to raise any questions on the issues arising from the 
report, in order to gain clarity on any concerns they may have. Members worried if there were 
enough resources in place in order to deal with all the audit recommendations, as there was a 
great deal of activity to follow up.  Members were informed that the Internal Audit Team had 
the full support of their Directors, and tight arrangements were in place to ensure that the 
necessary work was undertaken in working towards completing the recommendations.



A. 7

Concerns were voiced regarding 12 outstanding items, and the Committee sought assurance 
that progress was being made. Members were informed that these were being progressed 
through Management Teams as well as Directors and whilst exact timescales as to when they 
would be completed could not be guaranteed, good progress was being made.

Queries were also raised with regard to Performance Indicators for Internal Audit Performance 
and as to whether or not these were affected due to the percentage of planned Audit work 
being reduced as a result. On the back of this, it was also queried if issues within directorates 
that caused the initial problems were related to problems such as sickness and training and if 
these were why work was not carried out to its full potential. Concerns were voiced that staff 
were not being motivated well enough and if they were looked after, such problems may not 
initially arise. In response, Members were assured that the Health and Well-Being of staff was 
taken very seriously, and whilst managers endeavoured not to place too much pressure on 
staff there was a balance required in ensuring work was completed. The Internal Audit Team 
worked well together, and it wasn’t felt that any shortfalls in completing the work was down to 
work related sickness; there was a series of issues affecting performance of which sickness 
was not the most significant.

It was acknowledged by the Committee, that the Internal Audit Team carried out a lot of very 
good work and worked hard in undertaking required investigations and implementing 
recommendations. This sentiment was shared by all Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED that 

1) The Committee note the changes to the original audit plan;

2) The Committee note the internal audit work completed in the period;

3) Audit Committee note the progress made by Officers in implementing previous 
audit recommendations; and 

4) Audit Committee note the information relating to Internal Audit’s performance in the 
period.

30 Preventing and Detecting Fraud and Error - October 2017 to September 2018. 

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Committee with the Preventing and Detecting Fraud 
and Error report for the period from October 2017 to September, 2018. The report 
summarised the work undertaken by the Council during this period to prevent, detect and 
investigate fraud and corruption.

Members noted that overall the incidence of fraud remained very low when the Councils 
activities were taken into account, and proactive counter fraud activities continued to be a big 
focus in the Council’s strategy.

Members commented that they were pleased to see that the overall level of fraud was low 
when looking at the size of the organisation, and whilst the amount of savings recovered were 
only a small percentage of the Councils finances, it still demonstrated the good work being 
carried out.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee support the production of the Fraud Response 
Report and agree to appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the outcomes 
from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud.



A. 8

31 External Auditor (KMPG) Annual Audit Letter 2017/18. 

The Audit Committee considered the External Auditor Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 that had 
been issued by KPMG, the Council’s outgoing external auditor.  The Annual Audit Letter 
signified the formal sign off of the Audit to the Audit Committee, and in signing off, the letter 
confirmed the external auditor:-

a) Issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Core financial statements and 
associated disclosure notes included in the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts;

b) Concluded that the Council made appropriate arrangements to secure financial 
resilience and economy , efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources; and

c) Issued an audit certificate to demonstrate that the full requirements of both the Audit 
Commissions Code of Practice and the Audit Commission Act 1998 had been 
discharged for the year.

There were no high priority recommendations from KPMG, but two medium priority 
recommendations had been raised. The first of these had been identified previously in 
2016/17 regarding Universal Housing password controls. The second recommendation related 
to the contract with Link Asset Services for Treasury Consultancy Services. Members queried 
if these had been dealt with, and Officers informed the Committee that the recommendation in 
relation to Link Asset Services had been resolved while the other recommendation was in 
progress and was awaiting the implementation of a new system.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter.

32 Grant Thornton - 2018/19 Progress Report and Sector Update 

The Committee welcomed Perminder Sethi from Grant Thornton to the meeting who was in 
attendance in his capacity as External Auditor. Grant Thornton were newly appointed as the 
Councils External Auditors, and Mr Sethi explained that himself and Sarah Howard would be 
working closely with the Council on Grant Thornton’s behalf and would look to actively engage 
throughout the year in order to build a good working relationship.

The Committee were given an overview and background of Grant Thornton and their areas of 
work and expertise, and an outline of what would be undertaken in the coming year and it was 
mutually acknowledged that they would look forward to working alongside each other.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the update given by the representative 
from Grant Thornton.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


